

Mar 06, 2017, 4:19 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

Supreme Court No. 940207
Court of Appeals No. 75168-9-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

JAI'MAR SCOTT,
Appellant.

MEMORANDUM OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FRED T. KOREMATSU
CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REVIEW

Robert S. Chang, WSBA No. 44083
Melissa R. Lee, WSBA No. 38808
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY
901 12th Avenue
Seattle University School of Law
Seattle, WA 98122
(t) 206.398.4025
(f) 206.398.4261
changro@seattleu.edu
leeme@seattleu.edu

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
II. ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICUS</i>	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED	2
A. This Court Should Accept Review Because the Court Below, by Following Dictum in <i>Montgomery</i> , Effectively Overturned this Court’s Holding in <i>State v. Fain</i> that the Constitutionality of a Sentence Cannot Turn on the Possibility of Parole	2
i. The <i>Montgomery</i> Court’s Discussion of Parole Is Unpersuasive Dictum.....	3
ii. The Decision Below Conflicts with <i>State v. Fain</i>	5
B. This Court Should Accept Review Because Whether RCW 9.94A.730 Offers a Meaningful Opportunity for Release Is a Question of First Impression and Most Other Courts that Have Addressed this Issue Have Not Adhered Blindly to <i>Montgomery’s</i> Dictum	5
C. The Court Should Accept Review Because Strong Constitutional and Public Interests Exist in Ensuring that Juvenile Offenders Such as Mr. Scott Have the Procedural and Substantive Protections Provided at Resentencing That Are Not Guaranteed During a Parole Proceeding	9
V. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

City of Seattle v. Holifield,
170 Wn.2d 230, 240 P.3d 1162 (2010).....3

In re McCarthy,
161 Wn.2d 234, 164 P.3d 1283 (2007).....9

In re McNeil,
181 Wn.2d 582, 334 P.3d 548 (2014).....4

In re Dyer,
164 Wn.2d 274, 189 P.3d 759 (2008).....9

State v. Fain,
94 Wn.2d 387, 617 P.2d 720 (1980).....2, 4, 5, 9

State v. Halgren,
137 Wn.2d 340, 971 P.2d 512 (1999).....3

State v. Houston-Sconiers,
No. 92605-1, 2017 WL 825654 (Wash. Mar. 2, 2017).....4, 7, 8

State v. Ramos,
___ Wn.2d ___, 387 P.3d 650 (2017), *as amended*
(Feb. 22, 2017), *reconsideration denied* (Feb. 23, 2017)4, 7, 8

State v. Scott,
196 Wn. App. 961, 385 P.3d 783 (2016).....2

OTHER CASES

Arizona v. Mendez,
2016 WL 2855660 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2016).....6

Arizona v. Vera,
235 Ariz. 571, 334 P.3d 754 (2014).....6

<i>Atwell v. Florida</i> , 197 So. 3d 1040 (Fla. 2016).....	6
<i>Greiman v. Hodges</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 933 (D. Iowa 2015).....	6
<i>Hayden v. Keller</i> , 134 F. Supp. 3d 1000 (E.D.N.C. 2015).....	6
<i>Hawkins v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr. & Cmty. Supervision</i> , 30 N.Y.S.3d 397, 140 A.D.3d 34 (2016)	6
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602, 55 S. Ct. 869, 79 L. Ed. 1611 (1935).....	3
<i>Md. Restorative Justice Initiative v. Hogan</i> , Civil Action No. ELH-16-1021, 2017 WL 467731 (D. Md. Feb. 3, 2017)	6
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 718, 193 L. Ed. 2d 599 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263, 100 S. Ct. 113, 63 L. Ed. 2d 382 (1980).....	5
<i>Wershe v. Combs</i> , 763 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2014)	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII	1
Wash. Const. art. I, § 14.....	1, 5

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.730.....	<i>passim</i>
--------------------	---------------

RCW 10.95.0308, 9, 10

RCW 10.95.0358

OTHER STATUTES

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-10-301(c).....4

REGULATIONS

WAC 381-60-080.....9

WAC 381-60-090.....9

WAC 381-60-150.....9

RULES

CrR 3.19

CrR 7.19

CrR 7.29

RAP 13.4(b)1, 2

RAP 13.4(h)1
